MEETING OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL
AGENDA -JUNE 19, 2019
' 7:00 PM

* MEETING CALLED TO ORDER — SALUTE TO THE FLAG - MOMENT OF
SILENCE ’
Mayor Chris Slavicekcalled the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. He asked everyone to
please stand for the Pledge of Allegiance and remain standing for a moment of silence
for our men and women in the military protecting our freedom.

* CALLING OF THE ROLL
Mayor Slavicek
Councilman Karczewski - Absent
Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe
Councilman Duffy
Councilman Dzingleski
Councilman Perez
Councilman Reid
Also in attendance — Matthew Crane, Borough A dministrator
Joseph Youssouf, Borough Attorney

* OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT STATEMENT
Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided as is required under Chapter 231 Public
Law 1975 specifying the time, date, location and to the extent known the agenda by posting
a copy on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building outside of the meeting room and
providing a copy to the Home News Tribune and Sentinel newspapers and by filing a copy
in the office of the Municipal Clerk in accordance with the certification which will be
entered in the minutes of this meeting.

*PUBLIC PORTION

During the Public Portion of any Council Meeting members of the Public may only speak on
topics of concern to the residents of the Borough. Each.individual will be given five minutes
to speak as per the Rules to Govern adopted January 2, 2019. During the Public Portion of
any meeting, the members of the Public as well as the Governing Body shall be courteous and
respectful to one another, No comments and/or behavior that are considered disrespectful, ill-
willed or with the intent to harass will be tolerated. If such behavior occurs, then that
individual member of the Public will be asked to sit down and his or her turn to speak will be
over, even if the five minutes is not.

Jack Kramer, Helmetta Fire Department spoke about the necessity of the need for a fire truck.
Two individuals graciously donated money towards the purchase of a tanker truck. The
equipment is all getting older and in need of repairs. Meetings were held with the Finance
Committee. A new truck would be a $1,000,000.00 but would cost approximately $500,000.00
as there is no need for a ladder truck. The Mayor suggested they get together and talk to several
apparatus companies which they did. He said that a meeting should be set up with the Public
Safety Committee. Borough Attorney Joseph Youssouf said that there is Houston Galveston




Area Cooperative Purchasing System. Discussion ensued. Jack Kramer said we want bare
bones we are not looking for a truck with bells and whistles, they want a truck that is
dependable, long lasting, something that is going to meet the needs and not kill the taxpayers.
Councilman Perez asked if the HGAC would give us advice as to what type of truck we would
need. Mr. Youssouf said that they would and he also knows of an individual that could give
them advice. Dr, Harry Carter can tell you what is needed for the Borough of Helmetta. He is
a fireman and he looks for the safety of your fireman first, the needs of your community
second and the final thing is cost effectiveness. Mr.Youssouf said he will tell you exactly what
you need so you won’t overbuy. Councilman Perez said he would love to overbuy but we just
don’t have the money in the budget. The Mayor said then our next step would be to meet with
the Public Safety Committee. .Mr. Youssouf said he will get in touch with Dr. Carter to get a
quote for his services.

Jack announced that on the second Friday in August a BBQ and bonfire with the Bravest will
take place at the Pavilion. It is open to all. The Mayor asked if the children should bring their

bathing suits and they could squirt them.
There was no one else who wished to speak, the Public Portion was closed.

* CONSENT AGENDA - RESOLUTON #2019 - 102
Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector, Utility Revenue Collector

Resolutions:
#2019 — 99 Re

100 — Resolution requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87) — Clean Communitjes Grant
101 — Resolution requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87) — Alcohol Education Grant

103 — Payment of Bills
MOTION - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe: SECOND — Councilman Perez

ROLL CALL:5-0

99 - Resolution ratifying the Memorandum of Agreement between the Borough of Helmetta

and Teamsters Local 210
MOTION - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe SECOND — Councilman Reid

ROLL CALL:5-0

* ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES: May 15,2019
The minutes were accepted with the following correctlon the bank is BCB.
MOTION - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe SECOND — Councilman Dzingleski

ROLL CALL:5-0




* REPORTS of Mayor, Committees
Mayor Slavicek stated that improvements to Residents Park are completed. They power
washed the sidewalk and playground equipment today. Funding was from CDBG grant.
He sends compliments to the Public Works Department. Residents tell him how great the
town looks and how they are always working.
The Mayor spoke with Dr. Chief Zarro regarding a few complaints he received. There are
trucks illegally going on Old Forge Road and Lake Avenue. He also received complaints
about speeding vehicles on Old Forge, Lake Avenue and Main Street,
Letters are being prepared seeking donations for Helmetta Day.
The Mayor has been in contact with Assemblywoman Nancy Pinkin to see about obtaining
funding from the State and County for radios for the Fire Department.
He would like to recommend that we get a realtor for the shelter. If the put up signs it
might draw some interest. All were in agreement '

Councilman Dzingleski reminded everyone that on June 28™ a concert will be held in the
pavilion featuring “Still A Small Voice”.

Councilman Perez said the Finance Committee met with the Auditor and reviewed several
accounts . They discussed the animal shelter, dump truck and fire truck. The dump truck
Would be financed through MCIA. They discussed the fire truck as well but did not come
to any conclusions.

Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe said that the High School Graduation will be at 6:30 P.M.
on the 25" and the 5™ Grade will have moving up in the morning.. The Senior Class has
gone on trips to Dorney Park, DARE Cruise, and Eagles Landing. Pre-School and
Kindergarten also have Moving Up.

Several teacher will be retiring — Strimboli, Hager and Beck

We have a new Principal, Amy Jablonski, who came from Howell.

P.T.A. will be holding their tricky tray in January and tickets will go on sale in July.
Work is being done on the entry ways of the schools.

2019 - 06 (First Beading)

An Ordinance of the Borough of Helmetta, in the Couniy of Middlesex, State off
Newdersey, approving and authorizing the entering into, execution and delivery of a
lease agreement with the Middlesex County Improvement Authority relating to the
issuance of Cowniy-guaranteed Capital Bquipment and improvement revenue bonds,
series 2019 of the Middlesex County Improvement Authority
MOTION — Councilman Reid SECOND — Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe

ROLL CALL:5-0

* RESOLUTION #104 - CLOSED SESSION — Litigation and Negotiation
MOTION - Councilwoman Carolan-Genthe SECOND — Councilman Perez
ROLL CALL:5-0
MOTION to go into Open Session Councilman Perez and SECONDED by Councilman
Dzingleski, ROLL CALL: 5-0




Our next meeting will be on July 7™,

* ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

Sandra Bohinski, RMC
Municipal Clerk




REPORT OF MUNICIPAL CLERK

SANDRA BOHINSKI MAY 2019
Marr. :
Copies  Lic. PlngBd  Recycling Marr. Cer
Fee $28.00 $28.00
Martin $1.00 $1.00
Diaz $75.00 : §75.00
_Total $104.00 $1.00 $28.00 $75.00

Dog and Cat License «0-
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June 13, 2019 - BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 1
07:34 M Cash Receipts Totals from 05/01/19 to 05/31/19
Range: Block: First 1o Last Range of Accounts: First to Last
Lot:
Qual: Range of Years: First to 2020
Range of Codes: First to Last Range of periods: 1 to 12

Range of Batch Ids: First to Last

Range of pates: 05/01/19 to 05/31/19
Range of Sections: First to Last Name to print: Bi11 To

Range of Spec Tax Codes: First to Last print Ref Num: print Utility w/Block/Lot/qual; N
Payment Type Includes: Tax: Y  Sp Charges: Y Lien: Y  Sp Assmnt; Y Water: N Sewer: N
Animal: N Misc: Y
Payment Method IncTudes: Cash: Y Check: Y Credit: Y  Range of Installment Due Dates: First  to Last
print Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/Qual: N print only Miscellaneous w/Block/Lot/qual: N
-------------------------- Principal  =--m--m-mmresemn e

Code Description count  Arrears/Other 2018 2019 2020 Interest Total

001 Property Taxes 633 0.00 8,402.49 899,140.74 0.00 1,274.73 908,817,96

011 Ommitted/Added Taxes ___ 5 0.00 0.00 3,273.67 0.00 0.10 3.213.717
Tax Payments 638 0.00 8,402.49 902,414.41 0.00 1,274.83 912,001,73

(013 METER READING 7 140.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140.00

(022 DUPLICATE BILL TAXES __ 4 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,00
Misc Payments 11 160.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 160.00
Payments Total: 649 160,00 8,402.49 902,414,41 0.00 1,274.83 912,251.73
Cash 0/$ Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF Reversals Total: 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total: 649 160.00 8,402.49 902,414,41 0.00 1,274.83 912,251.73

— 140
Total Cash: 7,532.11 ‘
Total check: 900,349, 66 12,113

Total Credit: 4,369.96




June 13, 2019 ROROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 1

07:28 M Totals Only Tax Account Status Report
Range: Block: First to Last Property Class Range: First to Last Include Zero Balances: Y
Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2019 to 2019  Include Prior Yr/Prd In Balance: Y
Qual: Bi1l period Range: 1to 4 pirect Withdraw Accounts only: N
As Of pate: 05/31/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2019
15t quarter nd Quarter 3rd quarter 4th Quarter Total
original 8illed 1,407,166.39 1,407,161.12 0,00 0,00 2,814,327.51
Added/omitted 3,023.87 3,023.83 0.00 0.00 6,047.70
other Bi11ing 500.00 46,338,43- 1,250,00 0.00 44,588.43-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 47,020.28- 250,00 0.00 0.00 46,770, 28~
Payments (Prin) 1,388,018.31 1,306,997.78 8,497.36 0.00 2,703,513.45
Payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00
NSF (PnTt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 24,348.33- 57,098, 74 7,247.36- 0.00 25,503.05
Misc.Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0,00
Misc,Charge NSF (Prin) , 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 24,348,33- 57,098.74 7,247.36- 0.00 25,503.05
payments (Intr) 1,076.37 190.65 0.00 0.00 1,267.02
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/prd Balance: 36,038.81
Current Balance: 25,503.05
Total Balance: 61,541,86
2019 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 1021 Senfor Citizen 7
Land value; 83,859,044 Disabled Person 6
Inprovement Value: 137,924,616 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 veteran 43
Net Taxable value: 221,743,178 Widow of Veteran 4

NOTE: Zero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




June 13, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 2
07:30 po Tax Account Status Audit Totals

TAX YEAR 2019/1 - 2019/4
TAX LEVY

original (Original Billed + Deduction Amounts) 2,829,327.51
Added 6,047,70
omitted 0.00
omitted/Added 0.00
Rol1back 0.00
prelim Adjustments
089 Billing Adjustment 0.00
TOTAL LEVY 2,835,375.21
2019 DEDUCTIONS
Senjor Citizen (7)) x250.00 1,750.00
Disabled Person (6 x250,00 1,500.00
Surviving Spouse ( 0)x250.00 0.00
Veteran ( 43) x250.00 10,750,00
Widow of Veteran (  4)x250.00 1,000.00
TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2019/1 - 2019/4 ( 15,000.00 )
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED 2,820,375.21
. COLLECTIONS
prepaid from prior Year (before 01/01/19)
001 Property Taxes 42,495 .40
Total from Prior Year 42,495.40
current Year (01/01/19 - 12/31/19)
001 Property Taxes 2,655,501,07
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES 2,243.31
011 ommitted/Added Taxes 3,273.67
Total Current Year 2,661,018.05
Subsequent Year (after 12/31/19)
Total Subsequent Year 0.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS ‘ 2,703,513.45
NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS 0.00
TOTAL COLLECTIONS Tess NSF REVERSALS ( 2,703,513.45 )
COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS Debit Credit Net Allow/bisallow
051 src Allowed 0.00 0,00 0,00 0
052 src Disallowed 500,00 0.00 500.00 2.
053 vet Allowed 0.00 250,00~ 250.00- 1
054 Vet Disallowed 750.00 0.00 750.00 3
055 Dis Allowed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
056 Dis Disallowed 750.00 0.00 750.00 3
057 Ssp Allowed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
058 ssp Disallowed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
059 wid Allowed 0,00 0.00 0.00 0
060 wid pisallowed 250,00 0.00 250.00 1
061 Lien - Transfer Exst 0.00 0.00 0.00
062 Forclosure 0.00 0.00 0.00
063 Transfer Overpayment 0.00 47,020, 28~ 47,020.28-
064 Refund Overpayment 0,00 0.00 0.00

069 cancelled - Resolutn 0,00 0.00 0.00




June 13,
07:30 M

2019

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No: 3

070
071
072
073
074
075
076
077
078
079
080
081
082
083
084
085
086
087
088
090
091
152
156
158
HR

MIS
RVR

County Board Judgmnt
Miscellaneous

State Tax Appeal
Lien - Establish New
Lien - Transfer 0.8,
Arrears - Transfer
6% Penalty

Lien Estab New Pnlty
Lien Traf Exst Pnlty
Arrears Trasfr Pnlty
Credit Interest

POST WRONG PROP
TRANSFER PAYMENT
Charge Interest
Disabled Vet Exempt
Transf to Water/Sewr
NSF CHECK

Transfer Balance
LIENHOLDER PAYMENT
SPECIAL CHARGE

LIEN - SP CHRG MISC
senior Chargeback
Disabled Chargeback
ssp Chargehack
HOMESTEAD REBATE
MISC

RVRSL ADJ

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS

BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4

Credit Balances
pehit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2019/1 - 2019/4
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0.00
46,338.43-

0,00

0.00
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0.00

46,338.43-
0,00
0.00

2,250. 93,608.71-

91,358.71~ 10

91,358.71~

55,517,82-

81,020.87

25,503.03




June 13, 2019
07:30 PM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No; 4

COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS

Debit Credit

Net

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00




June 13, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 1

07:33 M Adjustment Report By Block/Lot/Qual

Range: Block: First to Last Bi1l Year Range: 2019 to 2019 Adjust Code Range: First to Last
Lot Bi11 period Range; 1 to 4 Name/Location To Print: Owner Name
Qual: Date Range: 05/01/19 to 05/31/19  Page Break After Totals: N

System Date Range: First  to 05/31/19 Include Adjustment Type: All
Include: Tax: Y Sp Charges: N Lien: N Special Assessment: N

Block/Lot/Qual Type Acct Id Owner Name
yr/prd/Inst] Date  Code Ded Description principal  Install Int Interest Total User Id Batch Id
14, 2, Tax CAREY,WILLIAM AGSINGLETON,MARYANNE
2019 3 05/16/19 054 1 250.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 crc (TC
2019 305/16/19 052 1 no pdS returned 250,00 0,00 0.00 250.00 cTc CTe
Account Total: 500.00 0.00 0,00 500.00
18. 10.02 Tax QUILES, RAYMOND & JOANNA
2019 3 05/16/19 056 1 no pdS returned 250.00 0.00 0.00 250,00 c1C CTe
21, 7.1 -C1810- - Tax PAOLO, WILLIAM
2019 3 05/16/19 056 1 over income 250.00 0.00 0.00 250,00 ctC CTC
25, 13.01 Tax MORTARTY, PETER P. & LAURA

2019 3 05/16/19 056 1 no pd5 returned 250,00 0.00 0.00 250,00 crc Cre




June 13, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA Page No: 2
07:33 pi adjustnent Report By Block/Lot/Qual

Code Description Count principal ~ Install Int Interest Total ped Count

Total for Year 2019

052 src Disallowed 1 250.00 0.00 0.00 250,00 1
054  vet Disallowed 1 250,00 0.00 0.00 250.00 1
056 Dis Disallowed 3 750,00 0.00 0.00 750.00 3
5 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 §
Totals for A1l Years:
052  Src pisallowed 1 250,00 0.00 0.00 250,00 1
054  vet Disallowed 1 250.00 0.00 0.00 250,00 1
056 Dis Disallowed 3 750.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 3
5 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 1,250.00 5




BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

2018
DELINQUENT TAXES as of 5/31/19
TOTAL Penalty 2018
sept payments omitted 4,630.82

vet disallowed 18.36

transfer o/p 47,020.28

8% penalty 1,015.34

lien transfer (2,451.40)

new lien 45,602.68

Cash Recpts adj

LESS:

JANUARY 100,663.74  (17,959.47) 82,704.27
FEBRUARY 82,704.27  (26,167.75) 56,536.52
WARCH 56,536.52  (10,011.77) 46,524.75
APRIL 46,524.75 (2,083.45) 44,441.30
MAY 44,441.30 (8,402.49) 36,038.81
JUNE 0.00
JULY 0.00
AUGUST 0.00
SEPTEMBER 0.00
OCTOBER 0.00
BALANCE 36,038.81




June 13, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA page No: 1

07:32 pM Totals Only Tax Account Delinquent Report
Range: Block: First to Last Property Class Range: First to last Print Balances Greater Than: 0.00
Lot: Bi11 Year Range: 2018 to 2018  Include prior Yr/Prd In Balance: N
Quals 8111 period Range: 1to 4 Include Interest Through: 06/13/19
As Of Date: 05/31/19 Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2018 Include Tax Sp Charges: N
Include Utility oue As of 05/31/19: N Include other Special charges: N
1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter Total
original Billed 14,745,76 14,745.72 15,302.21 15,302.15 60,095. 84
Added/omitted 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Bi1ling 250.00 551.09- 0.00 501,09~ 802.18-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
payments (Prin) 8,922,29 8,203.41 5,053.68 1,075.47 23,254.85
payments (Pnit) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSE (Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,725.59 36,038.81
Misc,Charge Adjustments (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge Payments (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) . 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991,22 10,248.53 13,725.59 36,038.81
Payments (Intr) 1,064.84 838,02 566.92 196,42 2,666.20
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00
Balance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
prior Yr/prd Balance: 0.00
Current Batance: 36,038.81
Total Per Diem Interest: 3,961.92
Total Balance: 40,000.73

2018 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts: 11 senfor Citizen 0
Land Value: 998,400 pisahled Person 1
Inprovement Value: 989,000 surviving Spouse 0
Limited Exemptions: 0 Veteran 1
Net Taxable Value: 1,987,400 Widow of veteran 0

NoTE: Balance includes Bill Year/Period Range Only.
NOTE! Per Diem Interest is included for Bi17 Year/Period Range Only.




June 13, 2019
07:28 PM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

Totals Only Tax Account Status Report

page No: 1

Range: Block: First

Lot;
Qual;

As of Date: 05/31/19

to Last

Property Class Range: First to Last
B111 Year Range: 2018 to 2018
Bi17 Period Range: 1to 4

Assessed Value/SPTX Code Year: 2018

mncTude Zero Balances: Y
Include prior Ye/Prd In Balance: Y
pirect Withdraw Accounts Only: N

1st Quarter

2nd Quarter

3rd Quarter

4th Quarter

Total

original Billed 1,400,325.69 1,400,320.42 1,400,432.14 1,426,170.61 5,627,248.86
Added/omitted 701,12 701,11 0.00 7,232,47 8,634.70
Other Billing 1,000.00 48,870, 95~ 1,098.86 46,582.65- 93,354, 74-
Balance Adjustments (Prin) 231,01 4,008.42 32,767.55 3,486.81- 33,520.17
payments (Prin) 1,396,184.35 1,350,167.78 1,424,050.02 1,368,592.69 5,538,994,84
payments (Pnlt) 0.00 0,00 0.00 1,015.34 1,015,34
NSF (Prin) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
NSF (Pnlt) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tax Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,725.59 36,038.81
Misc.charge Adjustments (Prin) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge payments (Prin) 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc.Charge NSF (Prin) 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00
Total Balance (Prin + Pnlt) 6,073.47 5,991.22 10,248.53 13,725.59 36,038.81
payments (Intr) 3,969.56 3,450.85 2,884.73 2,535.83 12,840.97
NSF (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
galance Adjustments (Intr) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Prior Yr/Prd Balance: 0.00

Current Balance; 36,038.81

Total Balance: 36,038.81

2018 DEDUCTIONS

Number of Accts! 1021 senfor Citizen 7

Land value: 83,851,762 Disabled Person 6

Improvement value: 137,966,214 surviving Spouse 0

Limited Exemptions: 0 veteran 43

Net Taxable Value: 221,786,978 Widow of Veteran 4

NOTE: Zero balance accounts ARE included on the total pages.




June 13, 2019
07:30 pu

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

page No: 2

TAX YEAR 2018/1 - 2018/4
TAX LEVY

original (original BiTled + Deduction Amounts)

Added
Oomitted
omitted/Added
RolTback
prelim Adjustments
089 8i11ing Adjustment
TOTAL LEVY

2018 DEDUCTIONS

Senior Citizen (¢ 7)x250.00
Disabled Person (  6)x250.00
surviving Spouse (  0)x250.00
Veteran ( 43) x 250.00
Widow of veteran ( 4) x250.00

TOTAL DEDUCTION AMOUNTS 2018/1 - 2018/4
TOTAL LEVY TO BE COLLECTED

COLLECTIONS

prepaid from prior Year (before 01/01/18)

001 Property Taxes
Total from prior Year

current Year (01/01/18 - 12/31/18)
001 Property Taxes
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES

Total Current year

Subsequent vear (after 12/31/18)
001 Property Taxes
006 LIENHOLDER TAXES
008 Year End Penalty
Total Subsequent Year
TOTAL COLLECTIONS

NSF REVERSALS
TOTAL NSF REVERSALS

TOTAL COLLECTIONS less NSF REVERSALS

COLLECTOR ADJUSTMENTS
051 Src AlTowed
052 src bisallowed
053 vet Allowed
054 vet Disallowed
055 Dis Allowed
056 Dis bisallowed
057 ssp Allowed
058 Ssp Disallowed
059 wid Allowed
060 wid pisallowed
061 vien - Transfer Exst
062 Forclosure
063 Transfer Overpayment

116,514,69

5,331,192.68

21,677.88

57,015.64
6,593.95

1,015.34

Debit
0.00
1,250.,00
0.00
1,018.36
0,00
750,00
0.00
0.00
0,00
127,84
0,00
0.00
127,070.74

5,642,248.86
8,634.70
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,750,00
1,500.00
0.00
10,750.,00

1,000.00

116,514.69

5,358,870.,56

64,624.93

5,540,010.18

0.00

Credit
0.00
0.00

750.00-
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0!00
0.00
0.00

2,451.40-
0,00
93,600,09~

(

5,650,883.56

15,000.00 )

(

Net
0.00
1,250.00
750,00~
1,018.36
0.00
750.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
127.84
2,451.40-
0.00
33,470.65

5,635,883.56

5,540,010,18 )

Allow/Disallow ,

OO D OO OO U e O




Page No: 3

June 13, 2019 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
07:30 PM Tax Account Status Audit Totals
064 Refund Overpayment 2,348.08 0.00 2,348.08
069 cancelled - Resolutn 0.00 0.00 0.00
070 County Board Judgmnt 0.00 0.00 0,00
071 Miscellaneous 0.00 0,00 0.00
072 State Tax Appeal 0.00 0.00 0,00
073 Lien - Establish New 0.00 0.00 0.00
074 Lien - Transfer 0.B. 0.00 0.00 0.00
075 Arrears - Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00
076 6% penalty 1,015.34 0.00 1,015.34
077 Lien Estab New Pnlty 0.00 0.00 0.00
078 Lien Traf Exst pnlty 0.00 0.00 0,00
079 Arrears Trasfr pnlty 0.00 0,00 0.00
080 Credit Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00
081 POST WRONG PROP 0.00 0.00 0.00
(082 TRANSFER PAYMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00
083 Charge Interest 0.00 0.00 0,00
084 Dpisabled vet Exempt 0.00 0.00 0,00
085 Transf to Water/Sewr 0.00 0.00 0,00
086 NSF CHECK 25.00 0.00 25.00
087 Transfer Balance 0,00 0.00 0,00
088 LIENHOLDER PAYMENT 0.00 0,00 0.00
090 SPECTAL CHARGE 0.00 0.00 0.00
091 LIEN - SP CHRG MISC 0.00 0.00 0.00
152 senior Chargeback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
156 Dpisabled Chargeback 0,00 0.00 0.00 0
158 SsP Chargeback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0
HR  HOMESTEAD REBATE 401,14 97,039,58- 96,638, 44-
MIS MISC 0,00 0,00 0,00
RVR RVRSL ADJ 0.00 0,00 0.00
134,006.50 193,841.07~ 59,834,57- 16
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 59,834.57-
BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4
Credit Balances 0.00

Debit Balances
TOTAL BALANCE 2018/1 - 2018/4

36,038.81

o




June 13, 2019
07:30 pM

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
Tax Account Status Audit Totals

Page No; 4

COLLECTOR INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS

TOTAL INTEREST ADJUSTMENTS

Dehit Credit

Net

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00




TAX COLLECTOR'S TRUST ACCOUNT - BOROUGH OF HELMET TA
. Ck Register || CLEARED
_DATE | gik# |  SOURCE | NATUREOFITEM | CKAMT [cl| DEPAMT || BALANCE || BALANGE NOTES
1231118 BANK MAINT FEE $16.00 | X $23,652.60 $23,652.60 [Balance as of 12/31/18 statement
1/2/19] 1068 [18-00004 818.14, 900 prem $2,718.14 [ X 20,834.36 $20,834.36
11719 lien redemption 8-00008 X $3,98.77 24,833,13 || $24,833.13 jredemption amount 3,996.87
11719 adj {rans to Tax Current [18-00006 $1.90 | X b24,831.23 $24,831.23
131119 Jlen redemption 16-00016 X|[$27,402.88 $52,234.11 $52,234.11
113118 fllen redempfion 18-00002 X| $1,604.16 53,838,27 || $53,838.27 |Balance as of 1/31/19 statement
1131719 transfer to w/s 18-00002 $833.80 | X 53,004.38 $63,004.38 [redemption amount $770,27
1/31/18] 1089 118-00006 3996.87 & 4000 prem $7,998.87 | X 45,007.651 46,007.51
2114118 1070 [18-00002 1100 prem, 770.27 $1,870.27 | X $43,137.24 $43,137.24 |Balance as of 2/28/19 stalement
2/28118] 1071 [16-00016 5100 prem, 27,402.88 | $32,602,88 | x 10,684.38 10,6834.36
3{7119 lien redemption 18-00003 x| $1,748.48 12,382,84 $12,382.84
32118 llen redemption 18-00004 x| $1,40041 13,783.256 $13,783.26 |1,173.82 redemption $
3/21/19] 1072 |paid to w/s 18-00004 $226.69 | X 13,566.66 $13,5668.66
3/28/19 Bank corp analysis chg $15,00 | x $13,541.66 $13,641,66 |Balance as of 3/29/19 statement
4/419] 1073 [18-00004 1173.82, 800 prem $1,973.82 [ X $11,667.84 $11,667.84
4/4119] 1074  [18-00003 1748.48, 800 prem $2,648.48 | X $9,019,36 $9,019.36 |Balance as of 4/30/19 statement




TAX COLLECTOR'S TRUST ACGOUNT - BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
- Ck Register CLEARED
DATE | CKE URCE | NATURE OF ITEW | CKAMT [cl DEFAMT || BALANCE || BALANCE
. 12/31/18 BANK MAINT FEE $16.00 | X $23,862.60 || $23,662.50 |Balance as of 12/31/18 statement .
| 1/2li9) 1068 [18.0000 1818.14, 900 prem $2.718.14 | X $20,834.36 || $20,834.36
1/17/18 lien redemption|16-00006 .| X $3.998.77 $24,833.18 ||~ $24,833,13 |redemption amoynt 3,996.87
1/17/18 ad| _ [trans to Tax Current | 18-00006 $1.90 | X . $24,831.23 $24,831.23
1/31/18 llen redemplion __|15-00016 X|$27,402.88 || $62,234.11 || $62,23441)
113119 lien redemption 18-00002 X| $1,604.16 $63,838.27 || $53,838,27 |Balance as of 1/31/19 statement R
1/31119 \ransfer to w/s 18-00002 ) $833.89 | X $63,004.38 $63,004.38 |redemption amount $770.27
1/31/19] 1089 [18-00008 3998,87 & 4000 prem $7,996,87 | X $46,007.51 $46,007.61
2/14/18] 1070 18-00002 1100 prem, 770.27 $1,870.27 | X | . $43,137.24 || $43,137.24 |Balance as of 2/28/18 slatement
228/18] 1071 |16-00016 §100 prem, 27,402.88 | $32,502.88 | x $10,834.36 $10,634.36
3719 lien redsmption 18-00003 x| $1,748.48 $12,3682,84 || $12,382.84
821119 lign redemption 18-00004 x| $1,400.41 $18,783,25 || $19,783.26 11,173.62 redemption $ S
3/21119] 1072 _|paid to w/s 18-00004 $226.68 | x $13,656.66 || $13,656.66
3/28/19 Bank corp analysis chg $16.00 | X $13,768.26 || $13,541,66 |Balance as of 3/20/19 siatement
4/4/19| 1073 |18-00004 1173,82, 800 prem $1,973,82 $11,682.84
4/4119] 1074 |18-00003 1748.48, 800 prem $2,548.48 $9,034.36




2018 Principal
2019 Principal
2019 Overpayments

Subtotal
Interest

Subtotal

Lien Holder Payments
Lien Holder Interest
Subtotal

Final Water Reads
NSF Returned Checks
Refund Overpayment
NSF Bank Fees

W/S Duplicate Bill Fee
New Water Meter
Connection Fee
Water Meter Testing
Transfer in from Tax
Transfer out to Tax

Carol Feig
Utility Revenue Collector

Water/Sewer Receipts Report

Aprit 2019

Water Sewer Total
$ 2,466.54 $ 204975 $  4,516.29
40,631.34 53,817.31 94,448.65
256.24 509.18 7656.42
43,354.12 56,376.24 99,730.36
219.88 176.17 396.05
43,574.00 56,552.41 100,126.41
06.28 113.99 210.27
1.01 1.06 2.07
43,671.29 56,667.46 100,338.75
40.00 - 40.00
(118.52) - (118.52)
$ 43,692.77 $ 56,667.46 $ 100,260.23




2018 Principal

2019 Principal

2019 Qverpayments
Subtotal

Interest

Subtotal

Lien Holder Payments
Lien Holder Interest
Subtotal

Final Water Reads
NSF Returned Checks
Refund Overpayment
NSF Bank Fees

WI/S Duplicate Bill Fee
New Water Meter
Connection Fee
Water Meter Testing
Transfer in from Tax
Transfer out to Tax

Carol Feig

Utility Revenue Collector

Water/Sewer Receipts Report

May 2019

Water Sewer Total
$ 1,639.11 $ 2,055.47 $  3,694.58
42,816.25 40,329.68 02,145.93
193.15 326.99 520.14
44,648.51 51,712.14 96,360.65
157.78 202.57 360.35
44,806.29 51,914.71 96,721.00
316.82 228.00 544,82
0.98 0.70 1.68
45,124.09 52 143.41 97,267.50
140.00 - 140.00
$ 45,264.09 $ 5214341 § 57 407 50




STATE OF NEW JERSEY
COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX
BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

RESOLUTION NO. 99

RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
BOROUGH OF HELMETTA AND TEAMSTERS LOCAL 210

WHEREAS, the collective negotiations agreement between the Borough of
Helmetta (hereinafter referred to as “the Borough”) and the Teamsters Local 210
(hereinafter referred to as “Teamsters”) expired on December 31, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Borough and the Teamsters have been negotiating the terms to
a successor collective negotiations agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Borough and the Teamsters have negotiated and agreed upon
the terms to a successor collective negotiations agreement set forth in the
Memorandum of Agreement executed on May 15, 2019 and attached hereto as exhibit
A; and

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement executed on May 15, 2019 was
also ratified by the members of the Teamsters on May 15, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Borough is desirous of ratifying the agreed upon terms to the
successor collective negotiations agreement set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement
executed on May 15, 2019; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Council of the Borough
of Helmetta, County of Middlesex and State of New Jersey that the Memorandum of
Agreement executed and ratified on May 15, 2019 by Teamsters Local Union No. 210
for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021 is hereby ratified by the
Borough of Helmetta.

BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

/7/%%0@/

Mayor Christopher Slavicgk




Adopted:
June /4, 2019

|, Sandra Bohinski, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, County of Middlesex,
State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing resolution to be a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting held on June 19,
2019.

Ssnha s Bodinid

%ndra Bohinski, RMC
0

rough Clerk

IMotion Second Aye Nay [Abstain Absent
|Karczewski i/
ICarolan-Genthe

/ Ve
[Duffy /
IDzingleski /
|Perez /
Reid / / [
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County, New Jersey,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council
at the meeting held on June 19, 20189.

/«:4/ lee %@W

SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk




MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BOROUGH OF HELMETTA

BOROUGH OF RELME] 1A
AND
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 210

The negotiation committees of the Borough of Helmetta and the Teamsters Local 210
agree to the terms of this Memorandum of Agreement as set forth below:

| ARTICLE 1
RECOGNITION

Set forth the following titles are excluded from the bargaining unit:

Director of Public Works
Public Works Supervisor

ARTICLE 6
HOURS OF WORK

1. Section A-Reduce lunch to thirty (30) minutes.

2 Section A-Include language regarding one (1) paid fifteen (15) minute break for
each half-day period of work. Morning and afternoon shall each be considered a
half-day period of work and equivalent periods of shift work shall also be considered

half-day periods of work.

3. Section A-Delete the following language “All time in excess of eight (8) hours per
day or forty (40) hours per week ‘shall be paid at the rate of time and one half.”

4. Section C-Delete in its entirety.

ARTICLE 6
WAGES

2019 — 3.0% Retroactive to January 1, 2019
2020 - 2.5%
2021 - 2.0%

ARTICLE 7
PAY PLAN AND LONGEVITY

Revise Article title to be named OVERTIME
1




1. Remove the following language “All paychecks shall be provided via direct deposit in
compliance with State law”. Resolution passed by Borough Council for direct deposit.

ARTICLE 11
: HOLIDAYS

1. Section A-Add the following language:

In the event an employee is required to work on one of the above-listed holidays, the
employee shall be paid at one and half times his regular pay for such hours worked on a
holiday.

2. Section B-Delete in its entirety.
3. Section C-Delete in its entirety.

4. Section F-Delete in its entirety.

ARTICLE 13
‘VACATIONS

1. Add the following language to the last paragraph on page 5:

The employee may elect to be paid for the unused vacation days allowed for that year,
to a maximum of one-half of the yearly vacation allowance, at-the-diseretion-of-the

Mayer-and-Couneil; in which event no unused vacation days will accrue.

2. Delete the following language:

The arount of vacation leave earned in association with the length of employment with
the Borough and the hours in a normal workweek. The Borough Council set the amount
of leave earned. Employees may carry over up to one-half of their unused vacation
days each year to maximum accrued of eight (8) weeks. At least 24 hours’ notice must
be given before using a vacation day when used on a one-day-at-a-time basis. If an
employee is unable to use earned vacation time within the year it is earned, the
employee may elect to be paid for the unused vacation days allowed for that year, to a
maximum of one-half of the yearly vacation allowance at the discretion of the Mayor and
Council, in which event no unused vacation days will accrue.



ARTICLE 14
INJURY LEAVE

Add language that employees are afforded compensation on workers compensation
pursuant to State law.

" ARTICLE 15
MEDICAL LEAVE

Revise Article title to be named SICK LEAVE

1. Revise section to remove references to “medical leave” and replace with “sick leave”.

2. Remove the following language:

Upon retirement an employee shall be entitled up to one-half (1/2) of all accrued sick
days up to a maximum of twelve thousand ($12,000.00) dollars.

ARTICLE 17
HEALTH AND DENTAL INSURANCE

1. Delete the language of “2080 hours or more per year” and replace with working “an
average of 30 or more hours per workweek".

2. Delete the following language “Employees covered by the Agreement and employed
by the Borough prior to April 1, 2007 shall continue to be provided the coverage at the
same health contract level they were receiving on March 31, 2007".

3. Delete the contribution language and replace with the following:

All employees shall contribute to health benefits at the Tier |V rates as set forth in
Chapter 78, P.L. 2011. See attached chart.

4. Modify the insurance plan by deleting "Astna 2030" and replaced with "Horizon
Direct 15"

ARTICLE 24
CLOTHING ALLOWANCE

Delete the following language “this will include full-time shelter employees”.

ARTICLE 25
CERTIFIED PUBLIC WORKS MANAGER

Delete article in its entirety.




ARTICLE 31
MILITARY LEAVE

Delete article in its entirety and replace with the following:
Employees will be afforded military leave in accordance with State and Federal law.

ARTICLE 36
MANDATORY OVERTIME

Delete Section C in its entirety.

¥

ARTICLE 37
WEATHER EMERGENCY/DECLARED HOLIDAYS

Delete article in its entirety.

ARTICLE 39
PAY SCALE

Delete all references/language regarding shelter employees/animal control as well as
Director of Public Works.

> ARTICLE 41
DURATION

January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2021
The parties acknowledge that the terms and conditions are subject to ratification.

All parties agree to recommend these terms and conditions to their respective
constituents for ratification.

All proposals which are not included in this Memorandum of Agreement shall be
deemed withdrawn by both parties.

In withess whereof, this Memorandum of Agreement is executed on February __
2019,

TEAMSFERS LOCAL 21 BOROUGH OF HELMETTA
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RESOLUTION
#2019-100

RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND
APPROPRIATION (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87)

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any County or
Municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was
not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of any item of appropriation for equal
amount;

Section 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of
Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of Local
Government Services to approve the insertion of an item of revenue in the budget of the year
2019 in the sum of $4,776.26, which item is now available as a revenue from the “Clean
Communities Grant”, and

Section 2

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $4,776.26 is hereby appropriated under the
caption “Clean Communities Grant”.

IMotion Second Aye lNay Abstain Absent
IKarczewski /
Carolan-Genthe \/

Duffy

/

v/
IDzingleski \/‘
v

/

IPerez /

Reid




CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County, New Jersey,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council
at the meeting held on June 19, 2019.

/W;ﬁam

/ SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
#2019-101

RESOLUTION REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND
APPROPRIATION (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87)

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any County or
Municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was
not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, said Director may also approve the insertion of any item of appropriation for equal
amount;

Section 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough Council of the Borough of
Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of Local
Government Services to approve the insertion of an item of revenue in the budget of the year
2019 in the sum of $321.50, which item is now available as a revenue from the “Alcohol
Education Grant”, and

Section 2

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $321.50 is hereby appropriated under the
caption “Alcohol Education Grant”.

*Motion Second Aye INay Abstain Absent
|Karczewski \/
|Carolan-Genthe / /

Duffy ‘/

IDzingleski l/
Perez l/ V
Reid /




CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County, New Jersey,
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council
at the meeting held on June 19, 2019.

//ﬂ/’% Z%W&

SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTIION
#2019 — 102

CONSENT AGENSDA

The following routine items and resolutions will be voted in unison as a Consent Agenda:

Report of Municipal Clerk, Tax Collector, Utility Revenue Collector
Resolutions:

#2019 — 99 Resolution ratifying the Memorandum of Agreement between the Borough
of Helmetta and Teamsters Local 210
100 — Resolution requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87) — Clean Communities Grant
101 — Resolution requesting approval of items of revenue and appropriation
(N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87) — Alcohol Education Grant
103 — Payment of Bills

Motion |Second |Aye Nay Abstain Absent
IKarczewski ) v/
|Carolan-Genthe v v
Duffy v
Dzingleski Vv
Perez v’ v ,
Reid v
CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County,

New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by
the Borough Council at the meeting held on June 19, 2019.

;éf aviAiz 7 QW
SANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk




RESOLUTION
2019-103

PAYMENT OF BILLS

All bills as shown on the bill list are to be paid.

%Motion Second Aye aNay Abstain Absent

7Karczewski . /
ECarolan-Genthe l/

AN AN AR

CERTIFICATION

I, Sandra Bohinski, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Helmetta, Middlesex County, New Jersey,

do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted by the Borough Council
at the meeting held on June 19, 2019.

AANDRA BOHINSKI, RMC
Municipal Clerk
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ORDINANCE NO. 2019- 6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HELMETTA, IN
THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX, STATE OF NEW
JERSEY, APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE
ENTERING INTO, EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A
LEASE AND AGREEMENT WITH THE MIDDLESEX
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY RELATING TO
THE ISSUANCE OF COUNTY-GUARANTEED CAPITAL
EQUIPMENT AND IMPROVEMENT REVENUE BONDS,
SERIES 2019 OF THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY
IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Middlesex County Improvement Authority (the "Authority") is
authorized to issue its bonds pursuant to the provisions of the County Improvement Authorities
Law, chapter 183 of the Laws of New Jersey of 1960, as amended and supplemented (N.J.S.A.
40:37A-44 et seq.) (the “County Improvement Authorities Law”), and other applicable
provisions of law; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined to issue its revenue bonds for the purpose of
financing the lease of certain items of capital equipment to various municipalities located in the
County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey (the “County”) including the County and the
Authority (the "2019 Program"); and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey
(the "Municipality") has determined to participate in the 2019 Program and to lease various items
of capital equipment (the “Equipment”) from the Authority for use by various departments
within the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared and submitted to the Municipality the form of the
Lease and Agreement (the "Lease"), to be entered into by and between the Authority and the
Municipality, which Lease has been approved by the Authority and which is attached hereto as
Exhibit A, providing for the acquisition and leasing of certain Equipment from the Authority,
which Equipment is described in Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein.
All terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meanings ascribed to such
terms under the Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED BY THE GOVERNING
BODY OF THE BOROUGH OF HELMETTA, IN THE COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX,
STATE OF NEW JERSEY (not less than two-thirds of all members thereof affirmatively
concurring) AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to section 78 of the County Improvement Authorities Law,
N.J.S.A. 40:48-1 et seq., the Municipality is hereby authorized and directed to enter into and
implement the provisions of the Lease, which Lease provides for the leasing by the Municipality
of certain Equipment acquired with the proceeds of County-Guaranteed Capital Equipment and
Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2019 (the "Bonds") to be issued by the Authority under a
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resolution of the Authority to be adopted by the Authority entitled, "Resolution of the Middlesex
County Improvement Authority Authorizing the Issuance of County-Guaranteed Capital
Equipment and Improvement Revenue Bonds" (the "General Bond Resolution"). The Lease, in
the form submitted herewith in Exhibit A (a copy of which is on file in the office of the Clerk of
the Municipality), is hereby approved with such changes, amendments or modifications as may
be approved by counsel or bond counsel to the Municipality and bond counsel to the Authority
and the County.

Section 2. The full faith and credit of the Municipality are hereby pledged to the
punctual payment of the obligations set forth in the Lease authorized by this ordinance, including
without limitation, (i) all Basic Rent and other Rent obligations of the Municipality under the
Lease, including Authority Administrative Expenses and Additional Rent, (ii) all amounts due
and owing to the County as a result of payments made by the County on behalf of the
Municipality under the Lease pursuant to the County Guarantee, including County Guarantee
Costs and (iii) all direct and indirect costs of the Authority and the County related to the
enforcement of the Lease and the County Guarantee ((i), (i) and (iii) collectively, the "Lease
Payment Obligation"). The Lease Payment Obligation under the Lease shall be a direct,
unlimited and general obligation of the Municipality, not subject to annual appropriation by the
Municipality pursuant to the County Improvement Authorities Law, and unless paid from other
sources, the Municipality shall be obligated to levy ad valorem taxes upon all the taxable
property within the jurisdiction of the Municipality for the payment of the Lease Payment
Obligation under the Lease without limitation as to rate or amount.

Section 3. The Mayor or other duly Authorized Municipal Representative (as defined
in the Lease) is hereby authorized and directed to execute the Lease on behalf of the
Municipality in the form as attached hereto in Exhibit A and the Clerk of the Municipality is
hereby authorized and directed to attest to such signature and affix the seal of the Municipality
thereto and the Lease is authorized to be delivered to the Authority. All representatives, officials
and employees of the Municipality are hereby authorized and directed to enforce and to
implement provisions of the Lease.

Section 4. The following additional matters are hereby determined, declared, recited
and stated:

(1) The maximum Lease Payment Obligation for which the Municipality shall be
obligated hereunder, which, inter alia, will be used for the payment of principal of and interest
on the Bonds of the Authority shall not exceed the sum necessary to (a) acquire the
Municipality's Equipment described in Exhibit B attached hereto which will be subject to the
Lease, (b) pay principal of and interest on the Bonds allocated to the Municipality and used to
acquire the Municipality’s Equipment, and (c) pay the: Municipality's share of the costs of
issuance, Authority Administrative Expenses, Additional Rent, County Guarantee Costs and all
other amounts required to be paid by the Municipality under the Lease.

2) The Bonds shall mature within five (5) years from the date of issue.

3) The Lease Payment Obligation authorized herein shall remain effective until the
Municipality’s share of the Bonds shall have been paid in full in accordance with their terms
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and/or when all obligations of the Municipality under the Lease have been satisfied,
notwithstanding the occurrence of any other event, including, but not limited to, the termination
of the Lease with respect to some or all of the Equipment leased thereunder.

(4) The Equipment described in Exhibit B are hereby approved to be leased from the
Authority in accordance with the terms of the Lease, with such changes, amendments or
modifications as may be approved by counsel or bond counsel to the Authority.

Section 5. To the extent the Municipality is an “Obligated Person” (as defined under
the Rule (as hereinafter defined)), the Municipality hereby agrees to comply with the
requirements of Rule 15¢2-12 (the "Rule") promulgated by the Securities and Exchange
Commission pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and supplemented,
including the secondary market disclosure requirements contained therein, and agrees to
covenant to such compliance in the Lease. The Mayor, Clerk, Chief Financial Officer or other
Authorized Municipal Representative are each hereby authorized and directed to execute and
deliver a Continuing Disclosure Agreement, approve and "deem final" the Official Statement of
the Authority and the preliminary form thereof to the extent the information contained therein
relates to the Municipality, and to execute and deliver all certificates, documents and agreements
to the Authority in connection therewith, and to file budgetary, financial and operating data of
the Municipality on an annual basis and notices of certain enumerated events as required to
comply with, and in accordance with, the provisions of the Rule.

Section 6. The Mayor, Clerk, Chief Financial Officer or Authorized Municipal
Representative are each hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver any and all
certificates, documents and instruments and to do and cause to be done any and all acts and
things necessary or proper for carrying out the execution and delivery of the Lease, the leasing of
the Equipment, which is to be the subject of the Lease, and all related transactions contemplated
by this ordinance.

Section 7.  Upon the payment of all amounts referenced in Section 4(3) herein, the
full faith and credit pledge of the Municipality as to its Lease Payment Obligation authorized
herein shall cease to exist.

Section 8. The provisions of this ordinance are severable. To the extent any clause,
phrase, sentence, paragraph or provision of this ordinance shall be declared invalid, illegal or
unconstitutional, the remaining provisions shall continue to be in full force and effect.
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Section 9. This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after final adoption and
publication hereof in accordance with applicable law.

ADOPTED ON FIRST READING
DATED: June /7 2019

NDRA BOHINSKI, Borough Clerk
‘of the Borough of Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING

DATED: , 2019

SANDRA BOHINSKI, Borough Clerk
of the Borough of Helmetta, in the County of Middlesex, State of New Jersey
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